total population of Tuyil pharmaceutical staff was about 92 persons out of which 75 staffs 

were selected from the cadre of staff in organization ranging from the senior staff, the 

supervisors and the junior staff.  

3.3 Sampling Techniques and Sample Size  

A total of one hundred and eight (108) staff will from management, middle and lower level. 

The reason for chosen such number of sample size is to ensure even representative study 

will be apportioned on the following basis 15% top management staff. 25% middle 

management and 60% Junior staff workers.